

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DIRECTV, INC.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

RANDALL MINOR,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for The Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DIRECTV, INC.

Howard R. Rubin
William E. Copley
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-6400

Counsel for Appellant DIRECTV, Inc.

October 4, 2004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DIRECTV, INC.,)
)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 04-50793
)
 RANDALL MINOR,)
)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
NOTICE OF RELATED CASE	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Nature of the Case.	2
II. Congress’ Response to Satellite Piracy.	4
III. The Instant Action.	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
I. DIRECTV’s Business.....	12
II. Randall Minor’s Piracy of DIRECTV’s Satellite Transmissions.....	16
A. Randall Minor’s Purchase of a Pirate Access Device and Possession of a DIRECTV Satellite Dish.	17
B. Minor’s Explanations for Why He Possessed a Vector Fusion Unlooper and DIRECTV Satellite Dish.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	26
I. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Minor on DIRECTV’s 47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(4) Claim.	26
A. Congress Did Not Limit Status as a “Person Aggrieved ” to Broadcasters Whose Transmissions are Intercepted.	29
1. The District Court’s Interpretation of § 605(d)(6) as an Exclusive Definition of “Persons Aggrieved” Is Wrong Because It Ignores the Term “Include.”	30
2. Congress Explicitly Included Persons Like DIRECTV Who are Engaged in the Lawful Distribution or Sale of Home Satellite Equipment as “Persons Aggrieved.”	31

B.	Congress Enacted the Satellite Act to Expand Rather Than Contract Standing to Sue for Satellite Piracy.....	33
C.	The District Court’s Construction of “Person Aggrieved” is Inconsistent with the Framework of the Cable Act.....	36
II.	The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Minor on DIRECTV’s Claims for Violation of 47 U.S.C. § 605(a) and 18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(A).	37
A.	DIRECTV Presented Sufficient Evidence to Create a Genuine Issue as to Whether Minor Intercepted DIRECTV’s Transmissions.....	40
1.	The District Court Failed to Give Proper Weight to Minor’s Purchase of a Pirate Access Device.....	40
2.	The District Court Ignored Additional Evidence of Minor’s Piracy that Made Summary Judgment Improper.....	43
B.	The District Court Erred in Requiring DIRECTV to Present Direct Evidence that Minor Possessed Each and Every Piece of Equipment Necessary to Pirate DIRECTV’s Transmission.....	47
C.	Minor’s Self-Serving Affidavit is Not a Sufficient Basis for Summary Judgment, Particularly in Light of the Questions DIRECTV Raised Regarding His Credibility.	50
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	55

ATTACHMENTS

STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	Tab A
<u>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Spokish</u> , No. 6:03-cv-680-Drl-220AB, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4092 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2004)	Tab B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 255 (1986).....	46
<u>Argosy Ltd. v. Hennigan</u> , 404 F.2d 14 (5th Cir. 1968)	passim
<u>Benton-Volvo-Metairie, Inc. v. Volvo Southwest</u> , 479 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1973)	51
<u>Caboni v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 278 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2002)	38, 46
<u>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus.</u> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	36
<u>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Boonstra</u> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 822 (W.D. Tex. 2004)	23, 32, 49
<u>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Hoverson</u> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 735 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	23, 32
<u>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Spokish</u> , No. 6:03-cv-680-Orl-22DAB, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4092, (M.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2004)	passim
<u>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</u> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	29, 37
<u>Forsyth v. Barr</u> , 19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994)	36, 48
<u>Galindo v. Precision Am. Corp.</u> , 754 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1985)	50, 51
<u>Goswami v. American Collections Enter. Inc.</u> , 377 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2004)	26
<u>Jones v. Western Geophysical Co.</u> , 669 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1982)	46

<u>La Day v. Catalyst Tech., Inc.</u> , 302 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2002)	47
<u>Lodge Hall Music, Inc. v. Waco Wrangler Club, Inc.</u> , 831 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1987)	44, 50, 51, 52
<u>McPherson v. Rankin</u> , 736 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. granted</u> , 479 U.S. 913 (1986), <u>aff'd</u> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	46
<u>National Satellite Sports, Inc. v. Eliadis, Inc.</u> , 253 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1156 (2002)...	23, 30, 35
<u>Newport Ltd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 6 F.3d 1058 (5th Cir. 1993)	25, 38
<u>Richardson v. Oldham</u> , 12 F.3d 1373 (5th Cir. 1994)	51
<u>Ruiz v. Estelle</u> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	passim
<u>Stephens v. Witco Corp.</u> , 198 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2000)	47
<u>Thomas v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</u> , 233 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)	passim
<u>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</u> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	31
<u>United States v. Harrell</u> , 983 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1993).....	passim
<u>Walker v. Darby</u> , 911 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1990)	47, 48
<u>Winters v. Highlands Ins. Co.</u> , 569 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1978)	38, 47

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2511	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a).....	passim

18 U.S.C. § 2512	1, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2520	3
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a).....	8, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
47 U.S.C. § 605	3, 27, 28, 36
47 U.S.C. § 605(a).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 605(d)(1).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 605(d)(3)(A)	36, 37
47 U.S.C. § 605(d)(6).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3).....	23, 39
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(A)	8, 10, 27
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(C)	8
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(4).....	passim
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 123.002	1, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 100-887 (II), 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5577.....	passim
Statement of Senator Robert W. Packwood, Chairman of the Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transp., 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4742.....	5, 6

RULES

5th Cir. L.R. 28.2.3	6
Fed. R. App. P. 30(e).....	7
